firmly bound unto San Bernardino County and all contractors, subcontractors, laborers, material 
suppliers, and other persons employed in the performance of the agreement and referred to in 
Title 3 (commencing with Section 9000) of Part 6 of Division 4 of the Civil Code in the sum of  
FIFTY FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($55,000.00), for materials furnished or labor thereon of 
any kind, or for amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance Act with respect to this work 
or labor, that the surety will pay the same in an amount not exceeding the amount hereinabove 
set forth, and also in case suit is brought upon this bond, will pay, in addition to the face amount